BEFORE THE

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

KOHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER
FOR REGENERATIVE MEDICINE, INC.
DBA KOHANA PHARMACY AND
CENTER FOR REGENERATIVE
MEDICINE; ROBERT DENIS QUINN,
OWNER

181 Tank Farm Rd., #120

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 50264
Sterile Compounding License No. LSC 99609

Respondent.

Case No. 5556

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
STERILE COMPOUNDING LICENSE
NO. L.SC 99609 AND ORDER

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board

of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m.

It is so ORDERED on July 25, 2017.

on August 24, 2017,

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF

By

CALIFORNIA

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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| XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California |

|| ARMANDO ZAMBRANO

Al Supervising Deputy Attorney General
| NANCY AL KAISER

| Deputy Attorney General

I State Bar No. 192083

300 So. Spring Strest, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone:; (213} 897-5794
Facsimile: (213) 897.2804

 Attorneys for Complainant

| DBA KOHANA PHARMACY AND

| MEDICINE; ROBERT DENIS QUINN,
- QWNER

' San Luis Obispc, CA 93401

' Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 50264
| Sterile Compounding License No. LSC

20 §

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
- Tn the Mateis of the Accusation and Case No, 5556
| the Petition for Interim Suspension Order
i Against:

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF

KOHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER | STERILE COMPOUNDING LICENSE
FOR REGENERATIVE MEDICINE, INC. { NO. LSC 99609 AND ORDER

CENTER FOR REGENERATIVE

181 Tank Farm Rd,, #120 -

99609 :

- Respondent.

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the resp;)nsibi[ity of the Board of Pharmacy, the parties hereby agree to the following ¢

Stipulated Surrender of Sterile Compounding License No, LSC 99609 and Order, which will be

submitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of Accusation No, 5556

with regard to Sterile Compounding License No, LSC 99609 only and the Petition for Interim

B

Stipulated Surj'cnder of License {Case No. 5556}
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Suspension Order No, 5556 with regard to Sterile Compounding License No. L8C 99609 and
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 50264 issued to Respondent Kohana Pharmacy-and Center for

| Regenerative Medicine, Inc. dba Kohana Pharmacy arid Center for Regenerative Medicine. This
| stipulation does nat apply to Alan Jates Martin or Pharmacist License Number RPH 32154

| issued to Robert Denis Quinn,

PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy,

Department of Consumer Affairs. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is

represented in this matter by Xavier Becerre, Attorney General of the State of California, by

Nancy A. Kaiser, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Kohana Pharmacy and Center. for Regenerative Medicine, Inc. dba Kohaﬁa Pha"rm'acy |
‘and Center for Regenerative Medicine (Reépondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney

“ Hcrbert L. Wemberg, ‘whose address is: Fenton Law Group, LLP, 1990 8. Bundy Drive, Suite

777, Los Angeles CA 90025,
3. Onor about April 20, 2010, thé Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permit No.

PHY 50264 to Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine, Inc. dba Kohana

Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medlcme (Respondent) Robert Denis Qumn, RPH 32154

l (Quinn) is the sole shareholder and director of Respondent Pharmacy. Quinn was the Pham_laclstw

in-Charge of Respondent from November 16, 2013 to the pfesent.. The Pharmacy Permit was in
full force and effect at all times reievant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5556 and the
Petition for Interim Suspension Order No. 5556 and will expire on April 20, 2018, vnless

renewed. .

4, Onorabout May 26,2010, the Board of Pharmacy issued Sterile Compounding

| Yicense No, L8C 99609 to Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine, Inc. dba

Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine (Respondent). The Sterile
Compounding License expired on April 1, 2017, and has not been renewed.

1l |

1

Stipulated Sutrender of License (Case No, 5556)
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JURISDICTION
5. Accusation No, 5556 and the Petition for Interim Suspension Order No. 5556 were |
filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board) and are currently pending'agains’t Respondent. |
Accusation No. 5556 and the Petition for Interim Suspension Order No. 5556 and all other
statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on September 20, 2016, and

May 26, 2017, respectively. A copy of Accusation No, 5556 is attached as Exhibit A and -

| incorporated by reference, A copy of Petition for Interim Suspension Ord‘er.Nol. 5556 is attached

as Exhibit B and incorporated Ey reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6. Respondent has carefully read, fi]]ly discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegatlons in Accusation No. 5556 and the Petition for Interim Suspension Order
No. 5556. Respondent also has carefully read fully dlscussed with counsel, and understands the
effects of this Stipulated Surrendet of Sterile Compounding License No. LSC 99609 and Order.

7.  Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a

| hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation and the Petition for terim Suspension

Order; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses againgt them; the right to present
gvidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the
attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court
review of an adverse decision; énd all other rights accorded by the California Administrative '
Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

8. Respondenf voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each.and
every right set forth above, l . ‘

CULPABILITY

9.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation

| No. 5556 and the Petition for Tnterim Suspension Order No. 5556, agrees that cause exists for

discipline and horebyssurrenders its Sterile Compounding License No, LSC 99609 for the Board's

formal acceptance. '

Stiputated Surrender of License (Case No, 3356) ‘
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10. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation it enables the Board to issue

an order accepting the surrender of its Sterile Compounding License Nd. L.8C 99609 without

CONTINGENCY,

11. This st1pulat10n shall be subject to approval by the Board Respondent understands

and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate d:rectly

|, with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by

Respondent or its counsel. By signing the stipulation, Réspondent understands and agrees that it

may not withdraw its agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board

considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, .

the Stipl_ilated Surrender of Sterile Compounding License No. LSC 99609 and Order shall be of
no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between

the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this

matter.

12.  Theé parties understand and agree that Pertable Document Format (i’DF) and facsimile

| copies of this Stipulated Surrender of Sterile Compounding License No. LSC 99609 and Order,

| including Portable Dacument Fonnat (PDF) and facsumle 51gnatures I:hereto shall have the same

force and effect as the originals, ‘

13.  This Stipulated Surrender of Sterile Compounding License No. LSC 99609 and Order
1$ intended bS/ the pa‘rties to bo an iﬁtegrated writing representing the 'complete, final, and
exclusive embodiment of their agreement. It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous
agreements, ﬁnderstandings, discussions, negotiations, and commitxﬁents (written or oral). This

Stipulated Surrender of Sterile Compounding License No. LSC 99609.and Order may not be

*altered, smended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing executed by

an authorized representative of each of the psu_r'ties.

14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulatiens, the parties agree that

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: |

i

Stipulated Surrendér of License (Case No. 5556) "
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. and Center for Regenerative Medicine, is swrendered and accepted by the Board of Pharmacy.

YO~ S th B W R

-
[\

IT IS HEREBY 'QRDERED that Sterile Compounding License No, LSC 99609 igsusd to

Respondent Kohana Pharmadir and Center for Regenerative Medicine, Inc. dba Kohana Pharmacy

1. The surrender of Respondent’s Sterile Compounding License and the acceptance of

the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the itnposition of discipline against

Respondent, This stipulation constitutes-a record of the discipline and shall become a part of

|| Respondent’s license history with the Board of Pharmagy.

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a licensed sterile compounding

- pharmacy in California as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

3,  Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board the wall certificate of its sterile

compounding license on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4, If Respondent ever applies for a sterile corapounding license or petitions for

| reinstatement of the sterile compounding license in the State of California, the Board shall treat it |

as a new application for licensure. Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulations and '

. procedures for licensure in effect at the time the _application'or petition is filed, and all of the
| chafges and allegations.contained in Accusation No. 5556 and the Petition for Interim Sugs‘pehsit)n

| Order No. 5556 shall be deemed to be true, cortect and admitted by Requnderif when the Board

determines whether to grant or deny the application or petition.

5. Respondent and Respondent’s owner (Quinn) further stipulate that they shall
reimburse the Board for its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $27,286.50,
arid be jointly and severally responsible therefor, within sixty (60) days of the effective date of
this decision. Failure to make said payment in accordaqce; wifh this stipulation may subject
Respondent to diseipline. |

i
i
H
it

) Stipﬁlﬁtqd Surrender of License {Case No, 5536) |
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ACCEPTANCE
I have éareful]y read the above Stipulated Surrender of Sterile, Compounding License No.

LSC 99609 and Order and have fully discussed it with my attorney, Herbert L. Weinberg. I

- understand the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Sterile Compounding License. [ enter
| into this Stipulated Surrender of Sterile Compounding License No, LSC 99609 and Order

- voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound y the Decision and Order of the '

1417

Robert DBIHS Qumn\

Director and Sole Shareholder
. KOHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER FOR

REGENERATIVE MEDICINE, INC. DBA

KOHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER FOR
. REGENERATIVE MEDICINE

Respondent

I have read and fully disoussed with Respondent Kohana Pharmacy and Center for

£

Regenerative Medicine, Inc. dba Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine the

terrins and conditIons and other matters contained in this Stipulated-:ﬁshﬂsén'défof Sterile

, Compoundmg Licenge No, LSC 99609 and Order, I ap fove

DATED: / /7

Hegbier emberg
Attorn2 or Respondent

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 5556) ’

..........
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ENDORSEMENT

- The ‘fdregoin'g Stipulated Surrender of Sterile Compounding License No. LSC. 99609 and
Order is hereby respectfully sybmitted for ¢onsideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the:

Department of Consumer Affairs,

BIN N ,.--—d"— l ) -
{| Dated: C@ F 65 / '—] ‘ Respectfully subnidited,

XAVIR BECERRA

Attorney General of Califonia
ARMANDO ZAMBRAND.

Supervising Deputy Atterney General

" NANCY A. KAISER;

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainani

LA2017603758
, 92514024 4 doox

Stipulated Surrendei-of; ;[’.ic_c_:nsd {Case No. ’5556.}
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KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NANCY A, KAISER

‘Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 192083 ‘
300 So, Spring Stieet, Suite 1702
Log Angeles, CA. 90013 :
Telephone: (213) 8973794
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BIFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS .
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

{1 In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

KOHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER
FOR REGENERATIVE MEDICINE, INC,
DBA KOHANA PHARMACY AND ‘
CENTER FOR RDGEN ERATIVE

MEDICINE

ALAN JAMES MARTIN AND

ROBIRT DENIS QUINN, ()WNERS

181 Tank Farm Rd., #120

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 50264

SS)terlle Compounding License No. L8C
9609

ALAN JAMES MARTIN

3186 Rose Avenue

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
Pharmacist L:cense No. RPH 37337,

and -

ROBERT DENIS QUINKN
7475 Balboa Roead .
Atascadero, CA 93422
Pharmaclst License No, RPIL 32154

Respondents,

Case No, 5556 o

ACCUSATION

"

1

(KOHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER FOR REGENERATIVE MEDICINE, ET AL.) ACCUSATION




—

R
2 YRR EYEERERE SIS ELGRE B SR B

=T - TS B = LI BN S T I & i

Complainant alleges: ‘
| PARTILS

| 1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, - .

2, | On or about April 20, 2010, the Board of-Phafmacy issued Pharmacy Permit Number
PW 50264 to ‘Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Modicine, Inc. dba Kohana
Pharmacy and Center for Regenetative Medicine (Respondent Phamiacy). Both Alan James (
Martin and Robert Dénis Quinn are and have been a director and 50% shareholder of Respondent
Pharmacy sincé April 20, 2010. The Pharmacy Permit was In full force and effect at all t{mes
relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on April 1, 2017, unless renewed.

3, Onor about May 26, 2010, the Board of th‘macy issued Sterile Compour;ciing
License Nufnber LSC 99609 to Kohana Pharmecy and Center for Reéénerativé Medicine, Inc, dba
Kohana Pharmacy arid Ce;nter for Regenerative Medicine (Respondent Pharmacy), The Sterilé
Compoundjng License was in full force end effect at all times relév’ant to tile charges brought
herein and will expire on April 1, 2017, unless renewed, h .

4. Onor about August 31, 1982, the Board-of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License

‘Number RPH 37337 to Alan James Martin (Respondent Martin). The Pharmaclst License was in

full foree and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October |
31,2017, uniéés renewed. Respondent Martin was the Pharmacist-in-Charge of Respondent
Pharmacy from April 20, 2010 to October 16, 2013.

5. Onor about August 3, 1978, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
Number RPH 32154 to Robert Denis Quinn (Respondent Quina). The Pharmacist License was in '
full force and effect at all times relevant to the ohatges brought herein and will expire on June 30,
2018, unless renewed. Respondent Quinn was the Pharmacist-in-Charge of Respondent
Pharmacy from November 16, 2013 to the present.

i |

i

2

(KOHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER FOR REGENERATIVE MEDICINE, ET AL,) ACCUSATION
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-on a retired status, or the voluntary sutrender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the board

JURISDICTION'

6. This Accu-sat'ion is brought bafore the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs,‘under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indioated,

7 Section 4300 provides in pettinent part, that every license issued by the Board is
subject to discipline, including suspension or revocation. '

8. - Section 4300.1 of the Code states: |

. "The expiration, cancellation, forfoiture, or suspension of a board-{ssued license by

operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license

of jurisdiotion to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or abtion or disciplinary
proceeding. against, the licensee or fo render a decision suspending ot revoking the iioehse."

9.  Section 4113, sﬁbdivision (c), states that “[lt]hc pharmaeist-in-charge shall be
responsibl_e for a pharmacy's compliancé'with all state and federal laws .anc_;.l' regulations pertaining’
to the pra‘ctice of pharmacy.”

10,  Section 4022 of the lCode states _

“‘Dangerous drug’ or *dangerous device’ means any drug or device unsafe for self-use in
humans or animals, and includes,the foIIowing: )

“(a) Any drug that bears the legend: ‘Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without
prescription,’ ‘Rx only,” or words of similar impott, |

"(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: foderal law restricts this dovice to s‘ale
by or on the order of ﬁ _ '. " "Rx pnly," or words of similar -import, the blank to be filled
in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the device,

M) Any ot};er-drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on
presotription ot furnished pursuant té Section 4006."

i

H

H

3

- (KOHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER FOR REGENERATIVE MEDICINE, ET AL) ACCUSATION
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' Unprofeés_ional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following;

‘federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations establishéd by

“or her education, training, or expetience as a pharmacist, whether or not the act or omission arises

| in the course of thé practice of pharmacy ot the ownership, management, administration, or

11, Se_otibn 4033 of the Coclé siateé, in part:

“(a)(1) “Manufacturer’ means and includes every person who prepares, detives, produces,
compounds, or repackages any drug or device excei)t a pharmacy that manufactures on the
immediate premises where the drug or device is sold to the ultimate consumer.”

12, - Section 4301 of the Code states, in part: |

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of ﬁnprofessional

oonduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or mistepresentation or issued by mistake. .

"(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.

"(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the

violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or fetm of this chapter or of the applicable

the boatd or by any other state or federal regulatory agency.”
13, Section 4306.5 of the Code states, in part:
“Unprofessional conduct for a pharmacist may include any of the following:

"(é) Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the inappropriate exercise of his

operation of a pharmacy or other entity licensed by the boartd.

"(b) Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the failure to exetcise or
implement his or her best pr;afessionaljudgment or corresponding responsibility with regard to
the dispensing or furnishing of controlled ‘substances, danger(;us drugs, or dangerous devices, or
with regard tor the provision of services.” '

14, Section 4307, subdivision (a), of the Code states, in pertinent patt:

“Any person who has been denied a license or whose license has been revoked or is under

4

(KCHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER FOR REGENERATIVE MEDICINE, ET AL) ACCUSATION
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suspension, or who has failed to rene\}v his or her license while it was!under suspension, or who
hag been a managet, administratot, owner, member, officer, director, assooiate, or pattner of any
pattnership, corporation, firm, or associatioﬁ whose app-lication for a Hoense has been denied or '.
revokeﬂ, Is under suspension or has been placed on probation, and while acting as the manager,
administrator, owner, membet, officer, director, associate, or partnet had I{nowledge of or

knowingly participated in any conduct for which the license was ﬂenied, revoked, suspended, of

' placed on probation, shall be prbhibited from serving as a manager, adminisirator, owner,

membcr, ofﬁcer, dlrector, assomate, or partner of a lloensce as follows:
(1) Where a probat1onary license-is issued or where an existing leense is placed on
probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exceed five years.
(2) Whete the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition shall contin‘ﬁe nntil the
license s issued or reinstated.” | |
15, Sootion 4081 of the Code states, in part:
@ All recqrds of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous drugs

or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open to inspection by authorized

officers of the law, and shall be presérved for at least three years from the date of making, A

current inventory shail be kept by every manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, veterinary
food-animal drug retailer, ph}}sician, dentist, podiatrist, Iveterinax_'ian, laboratory;- clinic, hospital,
instif.ution, or establishment holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, permit,
registration, or exemption under D.ivisi-on 2 (commencing with Section 1200) of the Health and -
Safety Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Section 16000) of Division 9 of the Welfare and
Instltuuons Code who maintains a stock of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices.

- "(b) The cwner, officer, and partner of any pharmacy, wholesaler, or vetennary food-animal
drug retailer shall be jointly responsible, with the pharmacist-in-charge or representative-in-
charge, for m aintainiﬁg the records énd inventory desctibed in this section."

7 | |

L

/{/ '
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS
16. Cahforma Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states

"For the purpose of demal suspension, or tevocation of a personal or faolhty license
pursuant to Division 1.5 (cornmencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a

crlme or act shall be considered substantlally related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a

- licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a

licensee or registrant to perform the functions euthorized by his license or registration in a mannc;r
consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." o
17; California Code of Regulations section 1735 states, in péﬂ,
- “(a) iC‘om];aoun'ding’ means any of the following activitles 'occ;ﬁrring in a licensed
pharmagcy, by or under the supervigion of a licensed pharmacist, pursuant to a prescijiption:
() Alterin'g' the dosage form or delivery system of a drug.” |
18, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 17352, states, in ;iart'.
“d) A d'rug product shall ndt be compounded until the pharmacy has first prepared a
written mé_si‘.er formula record that includes at léast the following eleﬁments:
" (1) Active ingredients to be used.
: (2) Equipment to be used.
3 Expiraﬁlon dating requirements,
(4) Inactive ingredients to be used,
(3) Process and/or procedure used to prepare the drug, '
(6) Quality reviews required at each step in preparation of the deug,
(7} Post-compounding process or procedures required, if’ any.

“(f) The pharmacist perforﬁling or supervising compounding is responsible for the

integtity, potency, quality, and labeled strength of a compounded drug product until it is

digpensed.

6

{KOHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER FOR REGENERATIVE MEDICINE, ET AL.) ACCUSATION
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“(g) All chemicals, bulk drug substances, drug produets, and other components used for
drug compounding shall be stored and used according to compendia and othet applicable
“requirements to maintain their integrity, potency, quality, and labeled strength.” | |
19, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1735.3, states:
“(2) For each compounded drug product, the pharmacy records shall include:
(1) The master formula record, '
. (2) The date the drug product was ecompounded.

(3) The identity of the pharmacy peﬁ‘sonnel th compounded the drug product,

(4) The identity of the pharmaocist reviewing the final drug product.

(5) The quahtity of each compouent used in compounding the drug product, -

(6) The manufacturer, expiration date and lot number of each component. If the
manufacturer name is demonstrably unavailable, the name of the supplier may be substituted.
Exempt from the requirements in this paragraph are sferile products compounded on a onéntime
basis for administration within seventy-two (72) hours and stored in accordance with standards
for "RediSpenéed CSPS" found in Chapter 797 of the United States Pharmaéopeia——National
Formulary (USP -NE) (35th Revision, EffecﬁVe May 1, 2012), hereby incorporated by refefence;
to an inpatient in a health care facility licensed under section 1250 of the Health and éafe@ Code.

(’7)‘ A pharmacy assigned reference or lot rumber for the compounded drug prdduot. ,

(8) The expiration date of the final compounded drug product. |

o (9) ‘The quantity or amount of drig product compounded.
“(b) Pharmacies shall maintain records of the propet acquir;it,ion, stbrage, and destruction of
chemicals, bulk drog substqnces, drig proaucts, and components used in eomg.)oundihg.
¥(¢) Chemicals, bulk drug'suBstanoes, drug prodﬁcts, and components used tc; compounci '
drug products shall be obtained from reliable suppliers. The pharmaoy shall acquire and retain any |
available certificates of purity or analysis for chemicals, bulk drug substances, drug products, and
components used in compounding. Certificates of purity or analysis are .rllot required for drug

products that-are approved by the Food and Drug Administration,

7
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“(d) Pharmacies shall maintain and retain all records required by this article in the

pharmacy in a readily retrievable form for at least three years from the date the record was

created.” _ ,

20.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, seotion 1735.5, states;

“(a) Any pharmacy engaged in compounding shall maintain a written policy and
procedure.manual for compounding'that establishes procurement procedures, methodolo giés for
the formu'lation. and compounding of drugs, facilities and equipment cléaﬁing, maintenance,
operation, and other standard operating procedures related to compounding.’

“(b) The poliéy and procedure manual shall be reviewed on an annual basis by the
pharmacist—in-charge. and shall be updated whenever changes in processes are' implemented.

“(c) The policy anci procedure manﬁal shall include the fl‘olllowing:
(1) Procedures for notifying staff assigned to compounding duﬁeé of an.y changes in
processes or to the pélicy and procedure manual,

@ Doourr;entétiqn of a pian for recall of a dispensed oompou\ﬁded drug product where
subsequent vetification demonstrates the potential for adverse effects W1th continued use of a
compounded drug product,

. ‘(3) The procedures for maintaining, storing, calibrating, cleaning, and disinfecting
equipment used in compounding, and for training on these procedures as ﬁ)art of the staff training
and competency evaluation process. :

(4) Documentation of the methodology used to test integrity, potency, quality, and
laboled strength of compounded drug products,

(5)- Documentation of the methodology used to determine appropriate expiration dates
for compounded drug products,” » -

91,  California Code of Regulatioris, title 16, section 175 1,1(a), states:

;‘(a) Pharmacies compounding sterile injectable products for future use pursuant to section
17352 shall, in addition to those records required by section 1735.3, make and keep records
indigating the name, lot number, afndunt, and date on which the products were provideci toa

preseriber,”

8
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» OST RECOVIRY

22, Section 125.3 of the Code provideé, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case, with failﬁre of the licentiate to comply subjecting the lcense to not being
renewed or reinstated, If 2 case settles, reooVery; of invéstigation and enforcement costs may be
included in a stipulated setilement. ‘

AVASTIN

23, Avastin (bevacizumab) is a dangetous drug pursuant to Section 4022. K isused to
treat various éancers. It is usually given as an infusion. Avastin is restricted for purchase to.
haspital, federal accounts, physician'-s offices, and authorized specialty pharmacies, Avastin does
not contain any preservatives, and, therefore, is meant for immediate one time use. Any unused
portions left in a vial of Avastin should be discarded. Dilted Avastin solutions may be stored at
2~8°C (36—46°TF) for up to 8 hours. Avastin is available in a 100mg/4ml (also referred to as .
25mg/ml 4ml) single use via! and a 400mg/16ml single use vial, |

24, | Avastin has an off label use in the treatment of macular degeneration. Avastin is
commercially availablle. in & much larger quantity vial than is needed for a single dose
administration in the treatment of aye disease. Gionerally, the 4ml vial is used to produde between

50 to 80 doses, Dividing a vial of Avastin Into numerous tiny doses for injection into the eye

Jintroduces the risk of bacterial contamination, which may oause severe eye infections and

blindness. Phsirmacies compounding Avastin must adhere to the sterile techniques and standavds
oﬁtlined in USP Chaptet,797.!
25, The Federal Food and Drug Administration (FDA) has appfoved Lucentis

(ranibizumab), a similar product on the market, for treatment, of macular degeneration, It is

LUsp Ch.apter 797 “provides procédures and requirements for compounding sterile
preparations, General Chapter 797 describes conditions and practices to prevent harm fo patients
that could result from microbial contamination, excessive bacterial endotoxins, variability in

intended strength, unittended chemical and physical contaminants, and ingredients of
‘inappropriate quality in compounded stetile preparations.” ("USP-INF General Chapters for

Compounding." USP NF Compounding General Chaplers. N.p., n.d. Web, 30 Oct. 2915.)

9
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supplied as a single ophthalmic dose, There is a significant price difference between Lucentis and
Avastin, Lucentis cost approximately-$2,000 per aose cornpared to Avastin’s cost of
approximately $30 tc; $50 per dose once compounded.

FACTUAL SUMMARY .

26. On or about February 19, 2013, French Hospital Medical Center (French Hospital),
located r;a.t 1911 Johnson Avenue, San Luis Obispo, California, notified the Board that employées
of French Hospital, one of which was Respoﬁderit Martin’s wife, were ordering Avastin through
the Frenéh Hospital Pharmacy and reseliing it to Respondent Pharmaby and Center for
Regenerative Medicine (Respondent Pharmacy). Respondent Pharmacy paid in cash for the-
Avastin, According to French Hospital, there were 13 orders of Avastin placed and received on
Respondent Pharmaoy’s behalf over the course of 15 months (November 2011 through January
15, 2013). None of these ordets were needed ot used by French Hospital patients and there was
no on-hand Inventory of Avastin, French Hoaspital did not maintain s;,ny acobun’ging records of
Respondent Pharmacy’s Avastin orders and payments. Frénoh Hospital tracked the orders

through the hospital’s vendors. French Hospital did not provide Respondent Pharmacy with any

invoices for the Avastin and Respondent Pharmacy did not provide any receipts for its payments,

There was no paper documentation that showed how much Respondgnt Pharmacy paid for each
order. or.for which orders payments had.been received, '

27, The Board’s investigation revealed that from November 2011 through January 13,
2013, Respondent Pharmacy purchased 19 to 21 vials of Avastin 25mg/ml 4m{* from French

Hospital, and that records of purchase and sale wete not maintained, 3

.28, The Board’s investigation also revealed that from August 15, 2011, through February |

12,2013, 1997 syringes of Avastin were dispensed by Respondent Pharmagy,! Respondent

% "The invoices from French Hospital’s vendors refer to the vials purchased as-Avastin
25mg/ml 4ml or Avastin 100mg/4ml, Fach ml of concentrate containg 25mg of Avastin, Bach
4ml vial contains 100mg of Avastin,

* Respondent Pharmacy’s records showed it purchased 19 vials of 4ml Avastin for a
purchase amount of approximately $11,823.32. French Hospital stated they sold 21 vials of 4mi
Avastin to Respondent Pharmacy for the amount of $12,058.88, There was a discrepancy of 2.
vialg'and $1,235,56, The diserepancy could not be explained due to the incomplete record keeping
on the part of both Respondent Pharmacy and French Hospital,

10
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Phormaoy compounded the 1997 non-patient specific doses of Avastin for off label ophthalmic
use and sold it to a few physteians® offices to treat patients with macular degeneration.
Respondent Martin and Respondent Quinn wete responsible for compounding the Avastin
ophthalmic preparations, Of the 1997 doses, Respondeot Martin Wao responsible for.at least 1917
dooes and Respondent Quinn was responsible for at least 80 doses, During this period,
Respondent Martin was the pharmacist-in-charge of Respondent Pharmacy. Respondont
Pharmacy was not licensed as a drug manufacturer, |

29. Respondents did not maintain any compounding records or any documentation on

| sterility testing or beyond use dating (expiration date), -

30, 'The dose dispensed By Respohdont Pharmacy was 0.05 m| =1.25mg Avastir}. Each
vial of 100mg/4ml should yield 80 doses. The produet was transferred into 1m! tuberculin

syringes. This altefed the dosage fotm and delivery system from intravenous (IV) fo intra~ocular

_injection.

31, Respondent Quinn stated that Respondents usually used one vial of Avastin per

' prescription, but when there was any product remaining, the remainder was put into the

pharmaoy s refrigerator with an expiration date of 30 days. I that ploduot was used for a
presomptlon, Respondents would base the expiration of that produet off of the 30 days The
Board’s inspector determined that there was no vial of Avastin that was completely dispensed by-
Respondent Pharmacy prior to the purchase of the next vial, The time between the first dose -
compounded from a vial and the last dose compounded from the same vial was greater than 8 -
hours, which was the time the manufacturer stated the diluted medication should be discarded
when stored a;u‘ 2-8° C. The shortest. amount of time noted for an open vial being used for |
oompouoding at Res;ﬁondont Pharmacy was approximately 11 days, |

- FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Maintain Records of Acguisition)

(...continued)

Prior to purohasmg Avastin from French Hospital, the presctibing physmans rovided
Respondent Pharmacy with Avastin "prescriptions” to compound into syrmges for "office use",

1
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32. Respondent Pharmacy anci Respondent Martin are subj‘ect to ciisoiplinary action under
section 4301, subdivisions (j) and (0), on the grounds of unprof‘essic‘m‘al conduct, in that they |
failed to comply with section 408'1,‘subdivision (a), by failing tlo maintain records of acquisition
of dangerous drugs, Spécilfio_ally, between November 2011 and January 15, 2013, while

Respondent Martin was working as the pharmacist-in-charge, Respondent Pharmacy purchased

" between 19 and 21 vials of Avastin 25mg/tl 4ml, from French Hospital and failed to.maintain

records‘of purchase. Compla{inant refers to, and by this referénce incorporates, the allegations se;c_
forth above in paragraphs 26 through 31, as if set forth in full herein. |
SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Maintain Required Compounding Records)

33, Respondents are subject to discipliné;ny action under section 4301, squivision (0), on
the grounds of unprofelssién'all conduct, in that they failed to comply with California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 1735.3, subdivisions_(a)_and_(]i)._S_p_ec_iﬁcally,._b_theen_August_.l5,
2011, through February 12, 2013, whi[é Respondent Matﬁi’n was working as the'ph'armacist-in; :

cfmrge, Regpondent Pharmacy used Avastin 25mg/ml 4ml vials to compound Avastin 0.05ml

. ayringes for intravitreél (inside the eye) sterile injection. Respondent Pharmacy compounded 1997

doses of Avastin. Respondent Quinn was responsible for at least 80 doses, Respondents did not
maintain compounding records, Complainant refers to, and b‘jf this reference incorp'ora;ces, the
allegations set forth above in paragraphs 26 through 30, as if set forth in full hereinf ‘
| N THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

~ (Failure to-Comply with Sterile Injectable Recordkeeping Requirements)

34, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under sgotion 4301, subdivision (o), on
the groyndé of unprofessional conduet, Ep that thiey failed to gornply with California Code of |
Regtilationg, title i6, section 1751,1, subdivision (a), by failing to-keep the required records for
sterile Injectable products. Specifically from August 15, 2011, to February 12, 2013, while
Respondent Martin W.és working as the pharmacist—in-charge, Respondent Pharmaoy used Avastin
25mg/ml 4ml vial to compound Avastin 0.05ml syringes for intravitreal (inside the aye) stetile

injection, Respondents compounded 1997 doses and failed to maintain records indicating the

12
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name, lot number, amount, and date on which the products were provided to a preseriber,
Resﬁondpnt Quinn was responsible for at least 80 doses. Complainant refers to, and by this
reference incorporates, the allogations set forth above in paragraphs 26 through 30, and 32, as if -
sot forth in full herein, '

| FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Acting as a Drug Manufacturer without a Permit)

"33, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivisions ()
and (0), on the grounds of unprofesslonal conduct, in conjunction with Section 4033, subdivision
(@)1 5, for actipg as a drug manufacturer without a permit, Specifically, from August 15, 2011 to
February 12, 2013, while Respondent Martin was working as the pha‘rmacist—-in—chargé,
Respondent Pharmacy used Avastin 25mg/mi 4ml vials to compound 1997 Avastin 0.05ml
syringes for intravitreal (Inside the eye) sterile injection, Respondent Quinn was responsible for at
léast 80 doses, The product was transferred into 1ml tuberculin syringes, which changed the
dosage form and delivery system from intravenous (IV) to intra-ocular injection. Respondents
then sold the 1997 non-patient specific doses to physicians' offices to use on their patients,
Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in
paragraphs 26 through 30, as if set forth in full herein.

TIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Compounding Limitations and Requirements)
36. Respondents are subj e;ct to disciplinary action undelr section 4301, subdivision (o), ont

the grounds of unprofessional conduet, in that they falled to comply with California Code of

| ‘Regulations, title 16, section 1735.2, subdivisions (d),(f), and (g), for compounding without

adhering to oompounéing limitations and requirements. Specifically, from August 15, 2011 to
February 12, 2013, while Respondent Martin was working as the pbarmacist-in-charge,
Respondent Pharmacy used Avastin 25mg/m! 4mi vials to compounﬁ Avastin 0.05m] syringes for
intravitreal (inside the eye) sterile injection. Respondent Pharmacy compounded 1997 doses and
failed to, maintain a written master formula, ensure integrity, potency, quality and labeled strength

of the product, and used drug products in compounding that had exceeded the manufacturer and

13,
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USP 797 beyond use dating. Respondent Quinn was- responsible for at least 80 doses,

Complainant refets to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in

paragraphs 26 through 30, as. if set forth in full herein, | ‘
SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,

| (Failure to Comply with the Required Compounding Poliéies and Procedures)

37. Respondents are subject fo disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (o), on
the. grounds of unprofessional conduct, in.that they failed to comply with California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 1735,5, subdivision (), which requirés -j;hat a pharmacy’s policy and
procedure manual includsls.the following: “(5) Documentation of the methodology used to
determine appropriate'expiration dates for compounded drug products,” Speoiﬁcallj, from
August 15, 2011 to P;el?ruary 12,2013, while Respondent Martin was working as the pharmacist-
in-charge, Respondent Pharmacy used Avastin 25mg/ml 4ml vial to comp'oupd Avastin 0,05m]
syringes fér intravitreal (inside the eye) sterile injection, Respondent Pharmacy compounded 1997
doses and failed to document the methodology used to establish a beyond use date that exceeded
the manufaetﬁrer’s and USP 797 guidelines. Respondent Quim{ was responsible for at least 80
doses, Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in
paragraphs 26 through 30, as if set forth in full herein.

' SEVENTH CA' USE FOR DISCIPTINE
(Failﬁre to Exercise Professional Judgment}..

38. Respondent Martin and Respondent Quinn are subject to discipline 'pursuant to Code
section 4301, subdivisions () and (o), on the grounds of unpr_ofessional conduect, in that they |
failed to exercise professional judgment, in violation of Code section 4306.5, subdivision (a).
Specifically fr_oin August 15, 2011 to February 12, 2013, Respondent Martin :'a.nd Respondent
Quinn used Avastin 25mg/ml 4ml vials to égmpound Avastin 0,05ml syringes for intravitreal
(inside the eye) sterile injection, They failed to follow USP 797 guidelines and fai}e'ci to establiéh
the beyond use 'dat.e (expitation date) fora preservative-free gingle dose vial used in the
compounding of Avastin 0.05ml syringes for intravitreal (inside the eye) stetile tnjection, The
beyond uge date of 30‘ days given fo the ophthalmic compounded Avastin 0.05ml syringr;s

14
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exceeded the manufacturers beyond uge date and exceeded USP 797 guidelines, Complainant
refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 26 and
36, as if set forth in full herein.,
LEIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,
(Unprofessional Conduct)

39, Respondent Martin and Respondent Quinn are subject to disciplinary action under
section 4301 for unprofessmnal conduct. Complainant refers to, and by this reference
incorporates, the allegatlons set forth abové in paragraphs 26 and 37,-as 1f set forth in full herein.

' DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

40." To determine the degreo of discipline, if any, to be i'mpc‘)sed on Raspondeﬁt Pharmacy |
and Respondent Martin, Complé.inant alleges the following:

Res poudent Pharmagy

41, On or about February 18, 2014, in a prior action, the Board issued Citation Number
CI12012 57004 to Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine, PHY 50264 for
violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1717.3, subdivision (b) {dispensing a -
controlled sub staﬁce pursuant to a preprinted multiple check-off prescription blank) and fined
$2,000. Specifically, from a date unknown through July 31, 2013, Respondent Phatmacy filled

1087 prescription orders containing ketamine, a controlled substance, pursuant to a preprinted,

multiple check-off prescription blank. That Citation is now.final and is incorporated by ;eférence

as if fully set forth,

Respondent Martin .

42, Onot abo_u{ Pebruary 18, ﬁ014, ina pfior action, the Board issued Citation Nw:nbef '
€I 2013 60038 to Respondent Mattin for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16,
section 1717.3, subdivision (b) (dispensing a controlled substance pursuant to a preprinted
multiple checl-off prescription blank) and fined $2000, ‘Specifically, from a date unknown
through July 31, 2013, Respondent Martin, while a‘c.ting as the pharmacist-in-charge of

Respondent Pharmacy, fiiled or caused to be filled 1087 prescription orders containing ketamine,

15
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a coﬁt_rollédlsubstance', pursuanf toa preprinted; multiple check-off pnéscriptié)n.blanls That
Citgtion is now fingl and is incotporated by reférence.as if fully set forth,

.43, Onorabout] une 27,2011, in a prior action; the B:oat;d issued Citation Number CI
2010.48685 to Respondent Mar;cin for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section
1761, subdivision (a), as 1t relates to Health and Safety Code, section 11170 which prohibits
furnishing erroneous or uncertain presomptions to wit, controlled substance prescriptions wmtten
bya presorlber for himself, and fined $250. Specifically, on January 7, 2010, Respondent Martm,
while working at Healthplus Pharmacy (PHY 43683), located at 948 A Foothill Bivd,, San Luis
Obispo, CA 93405, furnished 6mls of festoste_rone 25mé/0.1m1, a schedule Il controlled

_substance, pursuant to a préscription written by Dr. Jeffrey Reinking for himself, That Citation is

now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.
' OTHER MATTERS

44, Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit
Number PHY 50264 to Kohana, Pharmacy and Center for Regenéraﬁive Medic'me,‘lnc. dba
Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenérative'Medicine, Kohana Pharmacy and Center for
Regenerative Mediqinc,.lnc. shall be prohibited from serving as a me_inagér, administrator, owner,
member, officer, diréotor, assoolate, or partaer of a licensce for five years if Pharmacy Permit
Number PHY 50264 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50264 is
teinstated if it is revoked, ' '

45, Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipliﬁe is imposed on Pharmacy Permit Number
PHY 50264 to Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Repenerative Mediéine, Ing. dba Kohana
Pharmacy and Center for.Regénerativé Medicine while Alan James Mextin and/or Robert Denis
Quinn have been an officer and owner and had Imowledge of or lcnowingly participated in any
conduct for which the licenses was disclplmed Alan James Martm and/or Robert Denis, as -
applicable_, shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, |
director, éssociate, orpartner of a licensee for five years if Phar_triaojf' fermﬁ Number PHY 49140-
is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 49140 is feinstated ifit is revoked.

N

N
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WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a heating be held ori the matters herein alleged,

'gnd tljmt following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50264, issued‘to Kohana
Phafméloy and Center for Regenerative Medicine, Inc. dba Kbhana Phai'macy and Center for
Regenerative Medicine; |

2. Revoking or suspending Sterile Compoundmg L1oense Number LSC 99609 issued to
Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regeneratwe Medlcme, Inc. dba Kohana Pharmacy and Center
for Regeneratwe Mcdtcme,

3. Revokingor suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 37337, issued to Alan
James Martin; ' _ '

4: Revoking or 'suspending Pharmacist Liéense Number RPH 32154, issued to Robert
Denis Quinn; | _

5. Prohibiting Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine, Inc from

serving as a manager, admmlstrator owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner ofa

licensee for five years. if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50264 is placed on probation-or until -

Pharmacy Permit Numb or PHY 50264 is reinstated if Phatmacy Permit Number 50264 issued to
Kohana Pharmsocy and Center for Regeneratwe Medicine, Inc, dba Kohana Pharmaoy and Centor
for Regenerative Medmme is revoked;

6.  Prohibiting Alan James Martin {rom serving as a ménager, administrator, owner,
member, officet, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pﬁarmacy Permit
Nurber PETY 49140 is placed on probatior-or until Pharmacy Petmit Number PHY 50264 is
reinstated if Phatmacy Permit Number PHY. 50264 issued to Kohana Phatmacy and Center for
Regenerative Medicine, Inc, dba Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerétive Medicine is

revoked;

17

(KOHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER FOR REGENERATIVE MEDICINE, ET ALL) ACCUSATION




[oary

el e e R e N i e L e
B X3 BB REBRBRERBGS I R a2 m 8 RS

LN S LY. T N PO 6

7. Prohibiting Robert Denis Quinn from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, |
member, officer, director, assoctate, or partner of a ]icensecj for five years if Pharmécy Permit
Number PHY 50264 is placed on probation or unti} Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50264 is
reinstated if Pharmacy Permit Number 50264 issued to Kohana Pharmapy and Center for |
Regenerative Medicine, Incl. dba Kohana Phatmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine a is
revoked; ' ' .

8, .Ordering Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine, Alan James _
Ma}rtin and Robest Denis Quini to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs lof the
investigatioﬁ and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section E
125.3;

9. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and ptoper.

VIRGINIA HEROLD
Executlve Officer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affaits
State of California

Complainant

LA2015501878

51915923 3
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

"NANCY A. KAISER
'Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 192083
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-5794

" Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Petitioner

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMBNT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition for Interim
Suspension Order Agamst

KOHANA PHARMACY AND CENTER
FOR REGENERATIVE MEDICINE, INC.
DBA KOHANA PHARMACY AND .
CENTER FOR REGENERATIVE
MEDICINE

181 Tank Farm Rd., #120

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 50264

'Sterile Compounding License No. LSC

99609

Respondent,

Case No. 5556

PETITION FOR AN INTERIM
SUSPENSION ORDER AGAINST
LICENSE

[Bus. & Prof. Code, § 494]

Date:
Time:,

" | Place: Office of Administrative Hearmgs

- 320 West Fourth Street, Suite 63 .
Los Angeles, CA 90013

Petitioner Virginia Herold, Exceutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board),

Department of Consumer Affairs, hereby petitions the Office of Administrative Hearings for an

Interim Suspension Order under Business and Pro_fessioils Code section 494, subdivision (a),

suspending Respondent Kohana Ph%u‘mady and Center for Regenerative Medicine, Inc. dba

. Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine from operating a pharmacy and from

“compounding sterile drug products pending the outcome of these proceedings, and alleges to the

assigned Administrative Law Judge the following:

1 z
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PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Petition solely in her official capacity as

. the-Executive Qfficer of the Board.

2, Onor about April 20, 2010, the Board'isgued Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50264
10 Respondent .‘thanéz Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine, Inc. dba Kohana

Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine (Réspondent). The permit will expire on April

1, 2018, unléss renewed.

3. Onorabout May 26, 2010, the Board issued Sterile Compounding License Number
LSC 99609 to Respondent Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine, Inc. dba
Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regenerative Medicine (Respondent). The Sterile
Compounding License expired on April 1, 201 7, and has not been renewed. .

4, Onorabout March 14,2017, Complainant issued an order to Respondent (LSC
99609) to immediately cease and desist from compounding sterile drug preparation§ It was .
suspended from March 14, 2017, through Aprll 13,2017. On or about Apl’ll 10,2017, the Board
upheld the cease and desist order,

JURISDICTION

3. The Board is the state agency charged with administering and enforcing the practice
of pharmacy in California, This Petition is brought under the authority of the following laws, All
seqﬁon references are fo the Business and Professions Code (Code) unléss otherwise indicated.

6.  Complainant is authorized to make and file this petitibn as Executive Officer on

. behalf of and for the Board in furtherance of its statutory duties.

7. Scction 494, subdivision (a) of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that an
Administrative Law I udge of the Office of Administrative Héarings may, on behalf of the Board
and up‘on proper petition, issue an interim order suspending a licensee from practice or imposing

license restrictions if supporting affidavit(s) demonstrate: (1) the licensee has engaged in acts or

omissions constituting a violation of the Code and/or has been convicted of a crime substantially

2
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related to the licensed activity; and (2) permitting the licensee to continue in the licensed activity,

“or without restrictions, would endanger the public health, safety, or welfare,

8.  Section 494 of the Code allows this order to issue on 15 days notice and provides that

‘'the standard of proof for issuance of the order is preponderaﬁce of the evidence. Respondent has

been properly served with this petition for an interim suspension order,

9.  Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and enforce the

“Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq.].

10.  Section 4300, subdivision (a) of the Code provides that every license issued by the
Board may be suspended or revoked.

11 Section 4300.1 of the Code provides that the expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or

suspension of a Board-issued license, the placement of a license on a retired status, or the

voluntary surrender of a-license by a licensee, shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to

commence or proceed w1th any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the

licensee or to render a decmlon suspendlng or revokmg the license,

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

12.  Section 4301 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board shall take action
against any holder of a license who is guilty of “'unpfofessional conduct,” defined to include, but

not be limited to, any of {he following:

“(j) The viclation of any of the statutes of this state, of any other state, or of the
‘United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.

“(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing
pharmacy, including regulanons eqtabhshed by the board or by any other state or
federal regulatory ageucy

13.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1735.2 states, in part:

“(a) Except as specified in (b) and {c), no drug preparation shall be
compounded prior to receipt by a pharmacy of a valid prescription for an

3
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individual patient where the prescriber has approved use of a compounded drug
preparation either orally or in writing. Where approval is given orally, that
approval shall be noted on the preseription prior to compounding,.

(b) A pharmacy may prepare and store a limited quantity of a compounded
drug preparation in advance of receipt of a patient-specific prescription where and
solely in such quantity as is necessary to ensure continuity of care for an identified
population of patients of the pharmacy based on a documented history of
prescriptions for that patient population.

{(c) A "reasonable quantity" that rhay be furnished to a prescriber for office
use by the prescriber as authorized by Business and Professions Code section
4052, subdivision (a)(1), means that amount of compounded drug preparation that:

(1) Is ordered by the prescriber or the prescriber's agent using a
purchase order or other documentation received by the pharmacy prior.to
furnishing that lists the number of patients seen or to be seen in the prescriber's
office for whom the drug is needed or anticipated, and the quantlty for each patient
that is sufficient for office administration; and

(2) Is delivered to the prescriber's office and signed for by the
prescriber or the prescriber’s agent; and

(3) Is sufficient for administration or appllc:atlon to patients solely in

the prescriber's office, or for furnishing of not.more than a 120-hour supply for
veterinary medical practices solely to the prescriber's own veterinary patients seen
as part of regular freatment in the prescriber's office, as fairly estimated by the
prescriber and documented on the purchase order or other documentation
submitted to the pharmacy prior to furnishing; and

(4) That the pharmacist has a credible basis for concluding it is a
reasonable quantity for office use considering the intended use of the compounded
medication and the nature of the prescriber's practice; and

(5) With regard to any individual prescriber to whom the pharmacy
furnishes, and with regard to all prescribers to whom the pharmacy furnishes, is an
amount which the pharmacy is capable of compounding in compliance with

‘pharmaceutical standards for integrity, potency, quality and strength of the

compounded drug preparation; and
(6} Does not exceed an amount the pharmacy can reasonably and
safely compound.

(i) Every compounded drug preparation shall be given a beyond use date
representing the date or date and time beyond which the compounded drug
preparation should not be used, stored, transported or administered, and
determined based on the professional judgment of the pharmacist performing or
supervising the compounding.

(3) Extension of a beyond use date is only allowable When supported
by the following:
(A) Method Suitability Test, ;
- (B) Container Closure Integrity Test, and
(C) Stablhty Studies

4
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(4) In addition to the requirements of paragraph three (3), the drugs or
compounded drug preparations tested and studied shall be identical in ingredients,
specific and essential compounding steps, quality reviews, and packaging as the
finished drug or compounded drug preparation.”

14,  California Code of ‘Reg_ulations, title 16, section 1735.6 statés, in part;

“(b) Any equipment used to compound drug preparations shall be stored, used,
maintained, and cleaned in accordance with manufacturers’ specifications.”

15, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1735.8. states, in part:

“(b) The quality assurance plan shall include written procedures for verification,

monitoring, and-review of the adequacy of the compounding processes and shall
also inelude written documentation of review of those processes by qualified
pharmacy personnel.”

16.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 1751.6 states, in part:

“(e) Pharmacies that compound sterile drug preparations must comply with the

following training requirements:

(1) The pharmacy must establish and follow a written program of training
and performance evaluation designed to ensure that each person working in the
designated area has the knowledge and skills necessary to perform their assigned
tasks properly. This program of training and performance evaluation must address
at least the following:

(A) Aseptic technique. -

(B) Pharmaceutical calculations and terminology.

(C) Sterile preparation compounding documentation.

(D} Quality assurance procedures.

(E) Aseptic preparation procedures.

(F) Proper hand hygicne, gowning and gloving technique.

(G) General conduct in the controlled area (aseptic area practices).

(H) Cleaning, sanitizing, and maintaining of the equipment and the
conirolled area. ‘

{I) Sterilization techniques for compounding sterile drug preparations
from one or more non-sterile ingredients. .

() Container, equipment, and closure system selection.

(2) Each person engaged in sterile compounding must successfully complete
practical skills training in aseptic technique and aseptic area practices using models
that are comparable to the most complex manipulations to be performed by the
individual. Each pharmacist responsible for, or directly supervising and
controlling, aseptic techniques or practices, must demonstrate the skills needed to
ensure the sterility of compounded drug preparations. Evaluation must include
written testing and a written protocol of periodic routine performance checks
involving adherence to aseptic area policies and procedures. Each persor's
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proficiency and continuing training needs must be reassessed at least every 12
months. Results of these assessments must bé documented and retained in the
pharmacy for three years,

+ FACTUAL BACKGROUND
17.  Onor about March 13, 2017, and March 14, 2017, a Board Inspector performed an

inspection of Respondent’s facilities. This was an ahnual inspection required in order for
Respondent to renew its Sterile Compounding License, | N

18.  Respondent performs “high risk” non-sterile to sterile compounding and generally
compounds TriMix (an injectable prescription medication used to treat erectile dystunction),
other injections, and a large volume of e};e drops. Respondent com.poun,ds prednisolone

phosphate 1 %/‘moxiﬂoxéain HCL 0.5%/bromfenac sodium 0.09% fSteroid / Anti-Infective /

.NSAID) eye drops and predni-solone sodium phosphate.l%/moxiﬂoﬁcacin 0.5% combination eye

drops fSteroid fAnti-Infective) eye drbps, which are instilled into a patient’s eye after eye surgery.
Sterility of these eye drops is critical for the patient’s health and eyesight.
" 19,  During the inspection, the Inspector discovered:

a.  That Respondent used a filter for end product sterilization (for eye drops) that was not

"made to be a sterilizing grade filter, in violation of California dode of Regulations, title 16,

section 1735.6, subdivision (b). Thezm_oSciéntific, the product manufacturer, states in the product
information: “Filter Assembly [is] not intended as a final sterilization filter”.

b.  That Respondent placed extended “beyond use date” or BUD! on compounded eye

. drops without performing the required tests such as method suitability, container closure integrity,

or stability studies to support such extended BUD, in violation of California Code of Regulations,
title 16, section 1735.2, subdivision (i)(3).

c.  That Respondent specifically compounded smalt lots of ophthalmic solution for

extended BUD testing that were compounded using a sterilization grade filter, and then placed

the extended BUDs from the testing of these lots to much larger lots of compounded ophthalmic

I Compounded drugs have a “beyond use date” or BUD after which the drug should not be |
used, stored, or administered (expiration clate): '
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solution that were compoﬁnded using a non-sterilizing filter and used additional compouﬁding
steps, in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1735.2(1)(4). These tested
and untegted batches were not identical in specific and essential compounding steps.

d.. That Respondent was unable to provide ihe Board with documentation demonstrating

that its ‘sterile compounding staff possesses the necessary knowledge and skill t6 pexform their

' assigned tasks properly. Respondent did not have a comprehensive written program of sterile

compounding training for employees, what and how they would be trained on all required
subjects, and docmnenfatiqn once the training was completed, in violation of California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 1751.6, subdivisioﬁ (e)(l) ‘

e. That Respondent failed to haVe cach person engaged in stenle compounding )
successfully complete the required skills training and failed to have pharmacy personnel in the
supervision of sterile compounding be qualified to do so, in violation of Cahforma Code of

Regulations, title 16, section 1751.6, subdivision (e)(2).

f. That Respondent’s employee$ were not aware of daily cleaning fequirements and did

| not understand the reason for daily cleaning, the use of a sterilization grade filter to sterilize a

solution from non-sterile ingredients, and the testing required to ensure appropriateness of an
extended BUD.
CAUSE(S) FOR, INTERIM SUSPENSION ORDER

- 20, Based on the conduct described in par agraph 19, above, canse exists for issuance of
an interim.suspension order pursuant to Code section 494, subdivision (a), because:
(1) Respondent has engaged in acts or omissions constitutiﬁg a violation of the Code,
ihcluding Code sectioﬁ 4301, subdivision {0}, and,

) penﬁitting Respondent to continue to engage in the licensed activity, or permitting

' Respondent to continue in the licensed activity without rqstricti'ons, would endanger the public

health, safety, or welfare,
21. Complainant is prepared.to file an Accusation under the deadlines set forth in Code

section 494 and to proceed to an administrative hearing on the merits thereof forthwith.

7
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. Sald declaration is incorporated into this Petition as though fully set forﬂ;_hercin.

- 22, Attached as-Exhibit 1 hereto are the Board’s 11cense hlstory certlﬁcanons f01
Respondent’s pharmacy permit mumber PHY 50264 & sterile compoundmg hcense nuthber LSC
99609, :

23, Attachcd as Exh;blt 2 hereto i 1s ‘the Board’s declsmn dated Apnl 10, 2017, upholdmg
the « cease and desist order against Respondent

24, Attached as Exhibit 3 hereto is the Declaration of (B‘.oazjd Inspector) Diann Potter,

PRAYER
- WHEREFORE, Comial,ainant prays that the Administrative Law J udge of the Office of

Administrative Hearings make an order:

1. Temporarily suspendmg Phannacy Permit Number PHY 50264 and Sterﬂe

‘ Compoundmg License Number LSC 99609 to Respondent issued to Kohana Pharmacy and

' Center for RegeneratWe Medicine, Inc. dba Kohana Pharmacy and Center for Regeneratlve '

Medicine (Respondent), and prohxbltmg Respondent from dzrectly or md1rectly practlcmg ot

profiting from the practlce of pharmaoy in California, unt;l an administrative hearing can he held,

the charges in an Accusation can be heard, and a decision of the Board is issned and effective

determining whether Respondent should continue to hold a Iicens'é to practicé and, if so, under

‘what conditions, if any, that license to practice should continue; -

2, Taking such other and fatther action as is deemed necessary and pfoper.

DATED: Ww lof &@l"] /)/(dfl“,’)%/é(,@ut, wf{c’?’t |

Executive Officer

. Board of Pharmacy -~
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

LA2017603758 -

. 52487968 2.docx
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